
Family Group RecordFamily Group RecordFamily Group RecordFamily Group Record Page 1 of 10HusbandHusbandHusbandHusband John Henry RolfeJohn Henry RolfeJohn Henry RolfeJohn Henry RolfeBorn-1,2,3 Place10 May 1634 of Whiteparish, Wilshire, EnglandChristened Place16 May 1634 Whiteparish, Wilshire, EnglandDied-4,5 Place1 Oct 1681 Newbury, Essex, Massachusetts, USABuried PlaceMarried-6,7,8,9,10 Place4 Dec 1656 Newbury, Essex, Massachusetts, USAHusband's father Henry RolfeHusband's mother Honour RolfeWifeWifeWifeWife Mary ScullardMary ScullardMary ScullardMary ScullardBorn-11,12 Place9 Jan 1641 Newbury, Essex, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied Place10 Apr 1687 Cambridge, Middlessex, Massachusetts, USABuried PlaceWife's father Samuel ScullardWife's mother Rebecca KentChildrenChildrenChildrenChildren List each child in order of birth.Mary RolfeMary RolfeMary RolfeMary Rolfe1 1 1 1 F Born-13,14,15 Place2 Nov 1658 Cambridge, Middlessex, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied-16,17 Place10 Dec 1658 Newbury, Essex, Massachusetts, USABuried PlaceSpouseMarried PlaceMary RolfeMary RolfeMary RolfeMary Rolfe2 2 2 2 F Born-18,19,20 Place16 Jan 1660 Newbury, Essex, Massachusettes, USAChristened PlaceDied PlaceBuried PlaceSpouse Benjamin DunhamMarried-21 PlaceAbt 1690/1700 of Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USARebecca RolfeRebecca RolfeRebecca RolfeRebecca Rolfe223 3 3 3 F Born-23,24,25,26,27,28 Place9 Feb 1661 Newbury, Essex, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied-29,30 Place13 Nov 1751 Menotomy, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USABuried PlaceSpouse William Cutter31,32Married-33,34 Place4 Dec 1679/1680 Cambridge, Middlessex, Massachusetts, USASpouse Deacon John Whitmore35Married-36,37 Place3 Jan 1724 Of, Cambridge, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USAPrepared by AddressPhoneE-mail addressDate prepared 9 Jul 2012
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John RolfeJohn RolfeJohn RolfeJohn Rolfe4 4 4 4 M Born-38 Place5 Mar 1663 Nantucket, Nantucket, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied-39 Place11 Jun 1696 Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USABuried PlaceSpouse Sarah MooresMarried-40,41 Place18 Jul 1688 Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USASamuel RolfeSamuel RolfeSamuel RolfeSamuel Rolfe5 5 5 5 M Born-42,43 Place8 Mar 1665 Nantucket Island, Nantucket, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied PlaceBuried PlaceSpouseMarried PlaceSarah RolfeSarah RolfeSarah RolfeSarah Rolfe6 6 6 6 F Born-44,45 Place2 Dec 1667 Nantucket, Nantucket, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied PlaceBuried PlaceSpouse Benjamin CromwellMarried-46 Place26 Jan 1693 of Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USAJoseph RolfeJoseph RolfeJoseph RolfeJoseph Rolfe7 7 7 7 M Born-47,48 Place12 Mar 1669 Nantucket Island, Nantucket, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied PlaceAbt 18 May 1708Buried PlaceAbt 10 Jun 1708Spouse Rebecca CooleyMarried-49,50 PlaceAbt 1689 Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USAHannah RolfeHannah RolfeHannah RolfeHannah Rolfe8 8 8 8 F Born-51,52 Place5 Feb 1671 Nantucket Island, Nantucket, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied PlaceBuried PlaceSpouse Elisha ParkerMarried-53 Place26 Mar 1691 Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USABenjamin RolfeBenjamin RolfeBenjamin RolfeBenjamin Rolfe9 9 9 9 M Born-54,55 Place1 Feb 1673/1674 Cambridge, Middlessex, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied PlaceBuried Place9 Jul 2012
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Benjamin RolfeBenjamin RolfeBenjamin RolfeBenjamin Rolfe9 9 9 9 M Spouse Margaret HollandMarried-56 Place2 Dec 1703 Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USAHenry RolfeHenry RolfeHenry RolfeHenry Rolfe10 10 10 10 M Born-57,58 Place26 Sep 1678 Cambridge, Middlessex, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied Place27 Feb 1773Buried PlaceSpouse Margaret ConnollyMarried Place9 Aug 1699 New York City, New York, New York, USAEsther RolfeEsther RolfeEsther RolfeEsther Rolfe11 11 11 11 F Born-59 PlaceAbt 1672/1679 of Cambridge, Middlessex, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied Place11 Sep 1742Buried PlaceSpouse Jonathan DunhamMarried Place5 Feb 1696 of Cambridge, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USASpouse Ezekial BloomfieldMarried-60 Place23 Dec 1706 Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USAMoses RolfeMoses RolfeMoses RolfeMoses Rolfe12 12 12 12 M Born-61,62 Place14 Oct 1681 Cambridge, Middlessex, Massachusetts, USAChristened PlaceDied-63 PlaceApr 1746 of Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USABuried PlaceSpouse Mary HaleMarried-64 Place4 Jun 1702 Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USANotesNotesNotesNotesMARRIAGEAF gives SS date 28 Jun 1930. but the one in the Ordinance Index File gives 26 Oct 1934.In "The Grantees and Settlement of Hampton, N.H." it states, after giving the wedding date: They     removed to Nantucket, but returned to Cambridge.  The wedding date 4 Dec 1656 came from     "History of Arlington, Mass. 974.44/3 p.13: Vol 36 NE. H & Gen Vol 31 NEH & Gen Reg.AF gives SS date 28 Jun 1930. but the one in the Ordinance Index File gives 26 Oct 1934.In "The Grantees and Settlement of Hampton, N.H." it states, after giving the wedding date: They     removed to Nantucket, but returned to Cambridge.  The wedding date 4 Dec 1656 came from     "History of Arlington, Mass. 974.44/3 p.13: Vol 36 NE. H & Gen Vol 31 NEH & Gen Reg.HUSBAND - John Henry RolfeBORN: 10 May 1634, EnglandDEATH: 1 Oct 1681, Newberry, Essex, Mass. in the home of his brother, Benjamin.  Another death date is 10 Sep 1681.9 Jul 2012
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Page 4 of 10NotesNotesNotesNotesHUSBAND - John Henry Rolfe (Continued)ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SPRESEARCH:  Institute of family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg.    "Thomas Hale, the glover, of Newbury, Massachusetts (1635) and his descendants" by Robert Safford Hale.  FHL  US/Can film #1320937 Item 4.  On p. 4 is a hand written correction at the bottom of the page stating: "This is an error.  The John Rolfe who was the father of Moses Rolfe of Woodbridge, N.J., was brother of the Benjamin who married Apphia Hale, and not son.  see page 19." signed  R.L.H.On page 19 R.L.H. wrote referring to the second paragraph, "Error, see p. 7 - Moses Rolph the husband of Mary Hale was the son of John Rolfe, a brother of Benjamin Rolfe who married Apphia Hale (see page 7.) - their father was Henry Rolfe, who was an early settler of Newbury, Mass., & who came from England with his mother Honour Rolfe, a widow, about 1638. - John the son of Henry married Mary Scullard and had ten children, at least five of whom, John, Joseph, Henry, Benjamin and Moses settled in Woodbridge N.J."  signed R.L.H.RESEARCH: The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England" Volume I by Frederick G. Rolfe states: "John Rolfe (2.3), son of Henry Rolfe (1.1), was born about 1634 in England, probably at Whiteparish, Wiltshire Co.  His birth date was recorded as 10 May 1634 at Cambridge, Mass.  He married 4 Dec. 1656 at Newbury to Mary Scollard, dau. of Samuel and Rebecca (Kent) Scollard of Newbury, Mary was born 9 January 1641 England.  It was after the birth of their 3rd. child and while John was away from Newbury that Mary became involved in a scandal with a Dr. Henry Greenland, a new-comer to Newbury.  He was found guilty of adultery and ordered out of Newbury.  He went first to Kittery, Maine from where he was forced to leave.  He then relocated to Piscataway, New Jersey where he and his family settled.  Shortly after John's return to Newbury, he, Mary and their dau. Mary & Rebecca relocated to Nantucket where their next five children were born.  About 1672 the family relocated to a part of Cambridge that is now Arlington where he purchased and operated "Cook's Mill".  Three, possibly four of their children were born there.  John died 1 October 1681 at Newbury in the home of his brother, Benjamin.  He had purchased land in  Woodbridge, N.J. shortly prior to his death.  It was shortly after his death that the family, with the exception of the dau., Rebecca, relocated to Woodbridge where they changed the spelling of their surname to Rolph."WIFE - Mary ScullardBIRTH: 9 Jan 1641Birthplace may be England instead of Newbury, Essex, Massechusetts, USAORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SPRESEARCH:  Institute of family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg.BIOGRAPHY:  "Thomas Hale, the glover, of Newbury, Massachusetts (1635) and his descendants" by Robert Safford Hale.  FHL  US/Can film #1320937 Item 4.  On p. 4 is a hand written correction at the bottom of the page stating: "This is an error.  The John Rolfe who was the father of Moses Rolfe of Woodbridge, N.J., was brother of the Benjamin who married Apphia Hale, and not son.  see page 19." signed  R.L.H.     On page 19 R.L.H. wrote referring to the second paragraph, "Error, see p. 7 - Moses Rolph the husband of Mary Hale was the son of John Rolfe, a brother of Benjamin Rolfe who married Apphia Hale (see page 7.) - their father was Henry Rolfe, who was an early settler of Newbury, Mass., & who came from England with his mother Honour Rolfe, a widow, about 1638. - John the son of Henry married Mary Scullard and had ten children, at least five of whom, John, Joseph, Henry, Benjamin and Moses settled in Woodbridge N.J."  signed R.L.H.BIOGRAPHY: The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England" Volume I by Frederick G. Rolfe states: "John Rolfe (2.3), son of Henry Rolfe (1.1), was born about 1634 in England, probably at Whiteparish, Wiltshire Co.  His birth date was recorded as 10 May 1634 at Cambridge, Mass.  He married 4 Dec. 1656 at Newbury to Mary Scollard, dau. of Samuel and Rebecca (Kent) Scollard of Newbury, Mary was born 9 January 1641 England.  It was after the birth of their 3rd. child and while John was away from Newbury that Mary became involved in a scandal with a Dr. Henry Greenland, a new-comer to Newbury.  He was found guilty of adultery and ordered out of Newbury.  He went first to Kittery, Maine from where he was forced to leave.  He then relocated to Piscataway, New Jersey where he and his family settled.  Shortly after John's return to Newbury, he, Mary and their dau. Mary & Rebecca relocated to Nantucket where their 9 Jul 2012
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Page 5 of 10NotesNotesNotesNotesWIFE - Mary Scullard (Continued)next five children were born.  About 1672 the family relocated to a part of Cambridge that is now Arlington where he purchased and operated "Cook's Mill".  Three, possibly four of their children were born there.  John died 1 October 1681 at Newbury in the home of his brother, Benjamin.  He had purchased land in  Woodbridge, N.J. shortly prior to his death.  It was shortly after his death that the family, with the exception of the dau., Rebecca, relocated to Woodbridge where they changed the spelling of their surname to Rolph."CHILD  1 - Mary RolfeBIRTH: 2 Nov 1658PLACE OF BIRTH: In the Pedigree Resource File, Jerry Niederhauser states that Mary was born in Newberry , Essex, Massachusetts - Reference is "Old Families of Salisbury and Amesbury, p 301. Birth, FHL # 974.45/D2h.DEATH: 10 Dec 1658 Infant deathRESEARCH: Institute of Family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg. The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,  Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644rCHILD  2 - Mary RolfeBIRTH: 16 Jan 1659ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B,E, & SPRESEARCH:     Institute of family Research.     History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.     H & Gen Reg     The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,          Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r.  p.I-3.3CHILD  3 - Rebecca RolfeBIRTH: 9 Feb 1661  Rebecca was born in Cambridge or Newbury - both appear on different records.  Also death dates differ by one day.  Menotomy (where she died)  is referred to as -- now Arlington.BIRTH, MARRIAGE & DEATH: FHL #974.44/A3 History of Arlington, Massachusetts,Page 13.  Old Families of Salisbury and Amesbury Massachusetts, Page 31.BIRTH,DEATH, & MARRIAGE; FHL Film #928524, Item 1 History of the Cutter   Family of New England by Benjamin Cutter, Page 25.ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SP and SSRESEARCH: Institute of Family Research.  Menotoney Church rec., Cambridge, Mass; Cutter Genealogy by W.R.Cutter, of New England.SOURCE:  The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,   Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r.  FHL #974.44/A3 History of Arlington, Massachusetts, Page 13.  Old Families of Salisbury and Amesbury Massachusetts, Page 31.   FHL Film #928524, Item 1 History of the Cutter Family of New England by Benjamin Cutter, Page 25.SOURCE:  Massachusetts, Essex - court records - Indexes.  Ages from court records 1636 to 1700 / Sanborn, Melinde Lutz, 1956.  (This record verified her birth, married, & death dates.)9 Jul 2012
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Page 6 of 10NotesNotesNotesNotesCHILD  4 - John RolfeBIRTH: 5 Mar 1663/1664ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SP, and SSRESEARCH:  Institute of family Research.SOURCE: History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg.NOTE:  Sarah died one week after the birth of their only child.  They resided in Woodbridge on land purchased from Richard Dole, brother-in-law of John's father.  John was a Woodbridge Assessor, he died 4 June 1690 at Woodbridge.  Their baby died 23 Dec 1689.  This information is from "The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England" by Frederick G. Rolfe.  US/CAN 929.273 644R.CHILD  5 - Samuel RolfeBIRTH: 8 Mar 1965/1966ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SPRESEARCH:  Institute of family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,  Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r.NOTE: In 1685, after the death of his father, the family relocated to Woodbridge, N. J. from Cambridge,  Massachusetts.  The only additional record that the author has been able to find on Samuel is  ... that on 12 May 1709 he joined the Woodbridge Presbyterian Church."CHILD  6 - Sarah RolfeORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SP.  Other OI has her born in Newprot, Essex, Mass, Newbury, Essex, Mass, 1968 & 1969.RESEARCH: Institute of family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.H & Gen Reg.NOTE: She went to Woodbridge, N.J. in 1685 with her mother and siblings.  She married there 26 January 1693 to Benjamin Cromwell.  After she died, Benjamin remarried to Elizabeth _________.   He died in 1715.  This is from "The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England" by Frederick G. Rolfe.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r.CHILD  7 - Joseph RolfeBIRTH: 12 mar 1667/1670ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SP and SSRESEARCH: Institute of family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg.  The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,     Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644rNOTE:  In 1685 he relocated to Woodbridge, N.J.  He was a carpenter.  In 1695 was elected Constable  was elected Committeeman on 30 March 1705.  He married Rebecca ____, (Her surname not known.)  His will was proved 10 June 1708.CHILD  8 - Hannah RolfeMARRIAGE: 26 Mar 16919 Jul 2012
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Page 7 of 10NotesNotesNotesNotesCHILD  8 - Hannah Rolfe (Continued)ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SP and SSRESEARCH: Institute of family Research.  "History of Arington, Mass". 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg.  "The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England",  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,  Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r.NOTE: She relocated to Woodbridge, N.J. where on 26 March 1691 she married Capt. Elisha Parker, son of Elisha and Elizabeth (Hincley) Parker.  He was born November 1660 and died 30 June 1717.  He was m. (1) to Elizabeth ___________ and m. (3) to Ursula Craige.CHILD  9 - Benjamin RolfeBIRTH: 1 Feb 1673/1674ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SP and SSRESEARCH: Institute of family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg.SOURCE:  The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,   Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r.  He relocated to Woodbridge, N.J. about 1685 with his mother and siblings.  He was recorded there as a landowner and, in 1715, was a member of the New Jersey Militia.CHILD  10 - Henry RolfeBIRTH: 26 Sep 1678ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SPRESEARCH: Institute of family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.  H & Gen Reg.NOTE: The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,   Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r, p I-3.3.  About 1685 his family relocated to Woodbridge, N.J.  He was made Justice of Peace ini 1714 and in 1721was named Judge of the Essex County Court.CHILD  11 - Esther RolfeBIRTH: Possible dates - 1672, 1676, or 1679.ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B, E, & SP.  The date of her birth for these ordinances is 1685.  Since the parents are correct, and the place is correst, this must be the same person.RESEARCH: The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,  Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r, p. I-3.3NOTE: Esther is not recorded with her 11 brothers and sisters in "The Old Families of Salisbury and Amesbury, Massachusetts" by David W. Hoyt.CHILD  12 - Moses RolfeBIRTH: 14 Oct 1681ORDINANCES: Ordinance Index for B,E, & SPand SS.RESEARCH:  Institute of family Research.  History of Arington, Mass. 974.44/A3 p 13; Vol 36 N.E. H & Gen, Vol 31, N.E.   H & Gen Reg.9 Jul 2012
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Page 8 of 10NotesNotesNotesNotesCHILD  12 - Moses Rolfe (Continued)NOTE:  The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England,  Vol I, Book I (Rolfe) Rolfe, by Frederick G Rolfe,   Gateway Press, Inc., Baltimore, MD  1995.  US/CAN 929.273 R644r.  The Family, with the exception of his sister Rebecca, moved to Woodbridge, N.J. in 1685.  Moses was active in the civil affairs of the community, from 1713 to 1721 being a Judge of Middlesex and Somerset Counties.....his will dated 24 April 1746 and inv. dated the 1st. of May the same year.SourcesSourcesSourcesSources  1. Frederick G. Rolfe, The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England, Gateway Press, Inc. 1001 N. Calvert Street, Balrimore, MD 21202, Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150, #929.273 R644r in JSMB FAMHIST Book.The microfilm can be located in the Family History Library in Salt Lake City,Utah  -  2055148 Item 11."The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England p. 1-2.1and p I-3.2:  "John Rolfe (2.3) b. about 1634 England."."  2. David W. Hoyt, The Old Families of SALISBURY and AMESBURY, MASSACHUSETTS, Baltimore Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., p. 301, US/Can 974.45 D2h."The Original Three Volumes and Supplement Complete in One volume.".  3. James Savage, Genealogical Dictionary of The First Settlers of New England, Baltimore Genealogical Publishing Co.  1981, p. 571.Those who came before May, 1692.  4. Victor Channing Sanborn, The Grantees and Settlement of Hampton, H.H., web site : http://www.hampton.lib.nh.us/hampton/genealog/grantees.htm, Kenelworth, Ill. Essex Institute Historical Collections, 53. Date: 3 Jun 2001.""John Rolfe was taken suddenly ill at the house of his brother Benjamin in Newbury, and died there in Sept., 1681.  His widow was living in Cambridge in 1683.  The sons removed to Woodbridge in New Jersey."."  5. Frederick G. Rolfe, The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England, Page 13." "John Rolfe (2.3), son of Henry & Honour (Rolfe) Rolfe died 1 October 1681 at Newbury, Massachusetts in the home of his brother, Benjamiin Rolfe." "John Rolfe (2.3), son of Henry & Honour (Rolfe) Rolfe died 1 October 1681 at Newbury, Massachusetts in the home of his brother, Benjamiin Rolfe."."  6. Victor Channing Sanborn, The Grantees and Settlement of Hampton, H.H.."I." Mary, born 9 Jan., 1641.  Married at Newbury, 2 Dec., 1656, John Rolfe.  They removed to Nanticket, but returned to Cambridge.  John Rolfe was taken suddenly ill at the house of his brother Benjamin in Newbury, and died there in Sept., 1681."."This source gives the marriage date as 2 Dec 1656.  The Ordinance Index gives the date 4 Dec 1656.  7. The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index (TM), 0184632, Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150.  8. James Savage, Genealogical Dictionary of The First Settlers of New England, p. 571.""But of ano. John of Newbury, prob. s. of Henry, we hear, that he m. 4 Dec. 1656, Mary Scullard, possib. d. of Samuel, had Mary, b. 2 Nov. 1658, d. next mo. ; Mary, again, 16 Jan. 1660; and Rebecca, 9 Feb 1662:........"."  9. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, IGI Ordinance Index, 0184632, Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150.  10. David W. Hoyt, The Old Families of SALISBURY and AMESBURY, MASSACHUSETTS, p. 301.  11. Victor Channing Sanborn, The Grantees and Settlement of Hampton, H.H.."" Mary, born 9 Jan., 1641.  Married at Newbury, 2 Dec., 1656, John Rolfe.  They removed to Nanticket, but returned to Cambridge.  John Rolfe was taken suddenly ill at the house of his brother Benjamin in Newbury, and died there in Sept., 1681.  His widow was living in Cambridge in 1683.  The sons removed to Woodbridge in New Jersey."  Above this statement it claims that all children (which would include Mary) born in Newberry."  12. James Savage, Genealogical Dictionary of The First Settlers of New England, P. 571.""But of ano. JOHN ofNewbury, prob. s. of Henry, we hear, that he m. 4 Dec 1656, Mary Scullard, possib. d. of Samuel, had Mary, b. 2 Nov. 1658, d. next mo. ; Mary, again, 16 Jan 1660; and Rebecca, 9 Feb. 1662: and Coffin thot. him br. of Henry, to wh. I discern obj."."  13. Frederick G. Rolfe, The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England, p. I-3.3.  14. David W. Hoyt, The Old Families of SALISBURY and AMESBURY, MASSACHUSETTS, p. 301.This reference has Mary born in Newbury and died Dec. 10 in Newbury.  15. James Savage, Genealogical Dictionary of The First Settlers of New England, p. 571.  16. Frederick G. Rolfe, The Early Rolfe Settlers of New England.  17. Newbury (Massachusetts) Town Clerk., Newbury (Massachusetts) Records of births, marriages, intentions, and 9 Jul 2012
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